working capital of the Group. The net proceeds raised per Placing Share will be
approximately HK$1.12.

The Directors are of the view that the Placing will enlarge the shareholder base and the
capital base of the Company. In addition, the net proceeds of the Placing will strengthen the
Group’s financial position for future development of the Group. Accordingly, they consider
that the Placing is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising exercises in the past twelve months
immediately before the date of this announcement.

– 5 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii)
immediately after completion of the Placing (assuming there is no change in the issued share
capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and completion of the
Placing) are set out below for illustration purpose:

Name of Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after completion

of the Placing

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

EY Ocean Management Limited (Note) 143,044,000 34.78 143,044,000 29.05

Public Shareholders:

Placees — — 81,100,000 16.47
Others 268,280,000 65.22 268,280,000 54.48

Total 411,324,000 100.00 492,424,000 100.00

Note: Mr. Chen Weirong, the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, legally owns 100% of

the issued share capital of Eversharp Management Limited, which in turn legally owns 36.71% of the

issued share capital of EY SHINE Management Limited (‘‘EY Shine’’). Mr. Chen Weirong also legally

owns 53.15% of the issued share capital of Everbright Management Limited which in turn owns

19.40% of the issued share capital of EY Shine. EY Shine legally owns 100% of the issued share

capital of EY Ocean Management Limited (‘‘EY Ocean’’) which is interested in 143,044,000 Shares.

For the purposes of Part XV of the SFO, Mr. Chen Weirong is deemed to be interested in all the Shares